of the Code to enact certain budgetary adjustments by Resolution; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by Community 
Resources, the Library and the Department of Finance and Budget that there is an opportunity to 
accept the increased Library Capital Grant of Six Hundred Forty-One Thousand Five Hundred 
Dollars ($641,500.00) for the Twin Beach Library Construction; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners has been advised by the Department of 
Finance and Budget, the Department of Community Resources, and the Library that Grant funds 
totaling $212,500 are incorporated into the Fiscal Year 2024 Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
budget; 

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners desires to increase the Fiscal Year 2024 
Capital Improvement Plan Budget to include the increased Grant amount of Six Hundred Forty-
One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($641,500.00); 

WHEREAS, a public hearing regarding this Budget Adjustment #BA2024-000069 was duly 
advertised in two County newspapers for two consecutive weeks before the public hearing as 
required by Section 5-103(c) of the Code and held on September 19, 2023, at which time the Board